
 

 

OFFICIAL 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 

Monday 22 March 2021 

3.00 pm 

Virtual meeting 

 

Members: 

Councillor Parker-Delaz-Ajete, Chair 

Councillor Nicholson, Vice Chair 

Councillors Jordan, P Smith and Stevens. 

 

Independent Member – Mr Shipperley 

 

Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business overleaf. 

 

 
For further information on attending Council meetings and how to engage in the democratic 

process please follow this link - Get Involved 

 

 

Tracey Lee 

Chief Executive 

 

 Oversight and Governance 

Chief Executive’s Department 

Plymouth City Council 

Ballard House 

Plymouth  PL1 3BJ 

 

Please ask for  Jamie Sheldon 

T 01752  668000 

E jamie.sheldon@plymouth.gov.uk 

www.plymouth.gov.uk 

Published 12 March 2021 

https://www.plymouth.gov.uk/councillorscommitteesandmeetings/getinvolved
https://www.plymouth.gov.uk/councillorscommitteesandmeetings


 

 

OFFICIAL 

 

Audit and Governance Committee 
 

 

Agenda 

  

1. Apologies    

  

 To receive apologies for non-attendance submitted by Committee Members. 

  

2. Declarations of Interest    

  

 Members will be asked to make any declarations of interest in respect of items on this 

Agenda. 

  

3. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 8) 

  

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 30 November 2020. 

  

4. Chair's Urgent Business    

  

 To receive reports on business which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be brought 

forward for urgent consideration. 

  

5. External Audit - 2019/20 Audit Plan - Update   (To Follow) 

 

6. External Audit - Audit Progress Report  (To Follow) 

 

7. Internal Audit Plan 2021/22   (Pages 9 - 28) 

 

8. Treasury Management Practices, Principles and Schedules 

2021/22   

(Pages 29 - 84) 

 

9. Purchasing Card   (Pages 85 - 

104) 

 

10. Internal Audit Report: Executive Office - Electoral 

Registration 2020/21   

(Pages 105 - 

122) 

 

11. Operational Risk & Opportunity Management Update 

Report   

(Pages 123 - 

128) 

 

12. Work Programme - verbal    

 

 



 

Audit and Governance Committee Monday 30 November 2020 

OFFICIAL 

Audit and Governance Committee 
 

Monday 30 November 2020 

 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillor Parker-Delaz-Ajete, in the Chair. 

Councillors Jordan, Riley (substitute for Councillor Nicholson), Stevens and Tuffin (substitute for 

Councillor Pete Smith). 

 

Co-opted Representative: Mr Shipperley. 

 

Apologies for absence: Councillors Nicholson and Pete Smith. 

 

Also in attendance: Carolyn Haynes (Financial Controller), Paul Looby (Head of Financial Planning 

and Reporting), Andrew Loton (Head of Performance and Governance), Paul Dossett (Grant 

Thornton), Chris Flower (Finance Business Partner), Brenda Davis (Audit Manager), Rob Sowden 

(Senior Performance Advisor), Rob Hutchings (Head of Devon Audit Partnership), Brenda Davis 

(Audit Manager), Ken Johnson (Counter Fraud Services Manager) and Helen Rickman (Democratic 

Advisor).  

 

The meeting started at 3.00 pm and finished at 4.30 pm. 

 

Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so they may 

be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm whether these minutes have 

been amended. 

 

94. Declarations of Interest   

 
There were no declarations of interest made by Members in accordance with the code of conduct. 

 

95. Minutes   

 

The minutes of 21 September 2020 were approved as an accurate record of the meeting.  

 

96. Chair's Urgent Business   

 

There were no items of Chair’s Urgent Business. 

 

97. Statement of Accounts   

 

Carolyn Haynes (Financial Controller) presented the Statement of Accounts to the Committee. 

The following key points were highlighted: 

 

  statutory deadlines for the approval process of the Statement of Accounts 

had been extended due to the impact of Covid 19 on local authorities 

whereby the deadl
[...]
g that the council had no control over 

and were required to pay; 

 

  the review recognised the challenge in meeting the reporting deadline for 

the accounts and recommended additional time to sign off the audit with 

the July deadline moving to the end of September however the local 

authority would still be required to work to the May deadline and would 

be expected to close the accounts within two months; 

 

  the Statement of Accounts was recognised as a big document which was 

technically challenging due to the rules, regulations and code which needed 

to be adhered to. The recommendation for a simplified Statement of 

Accounts was welcomed however this would be an additional statement 

for officers to complete and would also be required to be completed by 

the May deadline.  

 

The Committee noted the report. 

 

101. Treasury Management Strategy 21/22  (To Follow) 

 

Chris Flower (Finance Business Partner for Capital and Treasury Management) presented the 

Treasury Management Strategy 21/22 to the Committee. Key points highlighted included: 

 

  the Treasury Management Strategy set out the management of the 

Council’s cash flow, borrowing and investment, as well as the associated 

risks; 

 

  the report set out the response to the current economic situation and the 

impact of Covid 19, the effects on the financial crash and the Bank of 

England dropping interest rates to .1% – the lowest in history. The Council 

had a large amount of borrowing and the reduction in interest rates had 

reduced costs; the Council had been advised to reduced investment in high 

street banks. 

 

The Audit and Governance Committee agreed: 

 

1. that any potential amendments made by officers to the Treasury 

Management Strategy 2021/22, in light of the results of the PWLP 

Consultation, is delegated and approved by the Chair and Vice Chair in 

consultation with the Strategic Director for Finance; 

 

2. To recommend the Treasury Management Strategy 2021/22 (incorporating 

the authorised limits, operational boundaries and prudential indicators) to 

Page 4



 

Audit and Governance Committee Monday 30 November 2020 

OFFICIAL 

the Council for approval. (This is to comply with the CIPFA Code of 

Practice and discharge our statutory requirement.) 

 

102. Capital Financing Strategy 21/22  (To Follow) 

 

Chris Flower (Finance Business Partner for Capital and Treasury Management) presented the 

Capital Financing Strategy 21/22 to the Committee. Key points highlighted included: 

 

  that effective financial management was fundamental to the delivery of 

corporate improvement priorities. Treasury Management activity had a 
significant impact on the Council’s activity both in revenue budget terms 

and capital investment and was a key factor in facilitating the delivery 

against a number of corporate priorities; 

 

  the Capital Financing Strategy covers the capital programme; capital budget; 

governance; capital financing; affordability and risk management. 

 

The Audit and Governance Committee agreed: 

 

1. that any potential amendments made by officers to the Capital Financing 

Strategy 21/22 is delegated and approved by the Chair and Vice Chair in 

consultation with the Strategic Director for Finance; 

 

2. to recommend the Capital Financing Strategy 2021/22 to the Council for 

approval. 

 

103. Internal Audit Half Year Report  (To Follow) 

 

Rob Hutchings (Head of Devon Audit Partnership) and Brenda Davis (Audit Manager) presented 

the Internal Audit Half Year Report to the Committee. The following key points were highlighted: 

 

  the Internal Audit plan for 2020/21 was presented and approved by the 

Audit Committee in July 2020 but Covid-19 had presented considerable 

operational challenges to the Council which had inevitably introduced 

some different risks. Officers had worked with management and 

“flexed” the plan to incorporate new areas of work and recognised that 

[...]
ever changing landscape. 
 

The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) require that the Council should periodically prepare 

a risk-based plan of Internal Audit activity that is designed to support an annual opinion on the 

effectiveness of the systems of governance, risk management and internal control and is informed by 

the audit strategy, consultation with stakeholders and a dynamic assessment of risks. 

 

We have liaised with senior management to develop the 2021/22 Audit Plan but it is essential that the 

plan can be flexed to incorporate, as appropriate, any new risks which may arise. Any changes to the 

2021/22 Audit Plan will be brought back before this Committee.  

 

Recommendations and Reasons 

Members are requested to review and approve the Internal Audit Plan for 2021/22. 

 

Alternative options considered and rejected 

None, as failure to maintain an adequate and effective system of internal audit would contravene the 

Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015.  

 

Relevance to the Corporate Plan and/or the Plymouth Plan   

The Internal Audit service assists the Council in delivering robust standards of public accountability and 

probity in the use of public funds and has a role in promoting high standards of service planning, 

performance monitoring and review throughout the organisation, together with ensuring compliance 

with the Council’s statutory obligations. 

Page 9 Agenda Item 7



PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL 

 OFFICIAL 

OFFICIAL 

Our work supports delivery of the values and priorities set out in Corporate Plan by ensuring that 

resources are used wisely, and service areas understand and deliver quality public services which meet 

customer and community needs and keep people safe.  

 

Implications for the Medium Term Financial Plan and Resource Implications:     

Delivery of the audit plan will assist the council in delivering value for money services. 

 

 

Carbon Footprint (Environmental) Implications:  

No direct 
[...]
. 
 

30 

Commercial Properties The Council’s investment portfolio is worth £197m and generates over £10m of rental income 
and processes have changed following migration to the Tech Forge Cloud asset management 
system. We will map the new system to provide assurance on the effectiveness and efficiency 
of the control framework. Some compliance testing will be undertaken, and consideration given 
to the identification, reporting and mitigation of portfolio risk. 
 

30 

City Change Fund All available days have been allocated and this item is held as “first reserve” should there be 
future changes. 
 

First  
Reserve 

Grant Certification Those grants where the grant determination requires independent certification of expenditure 
by Internal Audit. 
 

25 

Audit Advice to Place   15 

Audit planning, monitoring and 
performance reporting 

 12 

Audit Governance  10 

National Fraud Initiative (NFI) and 
Irregularities 

  

NFI & Contingency Co-ordination of the NFI exercises across the Authority.  
 
We will also continue to investigate irregularities referred to it us managers. Cases which we 
consider fraudulent will be referred to the DAP Counter Fraud Team for investigation and 
possible prosecution. Where control weaknesses are identified, the Audit Team work with 
service areas to address these issues.   

 

25 
 

25 

P
age 22



 

9 
 

OFFICIAL 

Fraud Prevention and Detection and Internal Audit Governance 

Fraud Prevention and Detection and the National Fraud Initiative 

Counter-fraud arrangements are a high priority for the Council and assist in the protection of public funds and accountability.  Devon Audit Partnership will 
continue to investigate instances of potential fraud and irregularities referred to it by managers and will also carry out pro-active anti-fraud and corruption 
testing of systems considered to be most at risk to fraud. The joint working arrangements between the Internal Audit and Counter Fraud teams, enables 
intelligence to be shared and resources focussed on higher risk areas to prevent a fraud occurring.  
 
During the unprecedented COVID 19 crisis the Government have provided a package of support mechanisms for individuals and business and the 
Department for Business, Energy and Industrial Stratefy (BEIS) require proportionate ‘assurance’ that the Governments Grant Funding for schemes has been 
used to support only those who were legitimately entitled to claim. The DAP Internal Audit and Counter Fraud Team are working collaboratively to provide 
assurance to the Council. 
 
Additionally, guidance introduced by CIPFA, in their ‘Code of practice on managing the risk of fraud and corruption’, and also the CIFAS ‘Fighting Fraud 
Corruption Locally Strategy 2020’, further inform the direction of counter-fraud arrangements.  
 
The Cabinet Office runs a national data matching exercise (National Fraud Initiative - NFI) every two years.  Departments supplied datasets which were 
uploaded onto the NFI secure website in October 2020 in accordance with the NFI timetable.  The subsequent matching reports are due to be returned from 
the Cabinet Office during February 2021 and relevant departments will be contacted to agree plans for reviewing the matches and reporting outcomes. 
 

Internal Audit Governance 

An element of our work is classified as Corporate Governance – this is work that ensures effective and efficient audit services are provided to the Council and 
the internal audit function continues to meet statutory responsibilities. In some instances, this work will result in a direct output (i.e. an audit report) but in other 
circumstances the output may simply be advice or guidance. Some of the areas that this may cover include:- 

 Preparing the internal audit plan and monitoring implementation; 

 Preparing and presenting monitoring reports to Senior Management and the Audit Committee;  

 Assistance with the Annual Governance Statement; 

 Liaison with other inspection bodies
[...]
agement) 

Contact Email:  chris.flower@plymouth.gov.uk 

Your Reference: Finance/CF 

Key Decision:  No 

Confidentiality: Part I - Official 

   

Purpose of Report 

 

The CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury Management requires the Council to publish its 

practices, principles and schedules each year. The Treasury Management practices, principles and 

schedules are in place to ensure the Council’s Treasury Management policy is adhered to and that 

working practices and controls are in place to meet the approved strategy.  

 

Recommendations and Reasons 

 

To approve the Treasury Management Practices, Principles and Schedules for 2020/21 as set 

out in this report to ensure compliance with the CIPFA Code of Practice for Treasury 

Management. 

 

 

Alternative options considered and rejected 

There are no alternative options. The Council has adopted the CIPFA Code of Practice for 

Treasury Management which requires the Treasury Management Practices, Principles and 

Schedules to be scrutinised and approved by the Audit Committee.   

 

 

Relevance to the Corporate Plan and/or the Plymouth Plan 

Effective financial management is fundamental to the delivery of corporate improvement priorities. 

Treasury Management activity has a significant impact on the Council’s activity both in revenue 

budget terms and capital investment and is a key factor in facilitating the delivery against a number 
of corporate priorities. 

 

Page 29 Agenda Item 8



 
 

 

 
Page 2 of 55 

 
 

OFFICIAL 

Implications for the Medium Term Financial Plan and Resource Implications:     

Treasury Management affects the Council’s budget in terms of borrowing costs and investment 

returns. The Treasury Management Strategy sets the authorised limits and operational boundaries 

within which investment and borrowing decisions are taken and risks managed. Effective treasury 

management will provide support towards the achievement of its business and service objectives.  

It 
[...]
eport 

The report provides progress in responding to the recommendations made by a Select Committee of 

the Council that reviewed the 2019 registration issues at its meeting in January 2020:  

 

To schedule an audit report on the Electoral Register following the May 2020 Local Elections, and to provide a 

progress update on the recommendations to Scrutiny Management Board by the end of July 2020. 

 

Note: The new process involved in administering the Reformed Annual Canvass of Electors and 

redeployment of a number of electoral services team member caused the delay in starting the audit. 

The audit started in November 2020.  

 

Recommendations and Reasons 

The audit report submitted by Devon Audit Partnership made a number of recommendations in 

relation to: 

 Remediation of Historic Errors  

 Process and Data Controls (including Quality Assurance) 

 

The Audit and Governance Committee are asked to consider and comment on the attached report 

and action plan.  

 

Alternative options considered and rejected 

Not Applicable 

 

Relevance to the Corporate Plan and/or the Plymouth Plan   

Corporate Plan – one of the Council’s values is that it is democratic and will provide strong community 

leadership and work together to deliver our common ambitions. This briefing helps to ensure that the 

Council is following the correct guidance and procedures when undertaking democratic processes.  

 

Implications for the Medium Term Financial Plan and Resource Implications:     

Page 105 Agenda Item 10



PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL 

Page 2 of 3 

 

OFFICIAL 

None 

 

Carbon Footprint (Environmental) Implications:  

The increased use of digital technologies by Electoral Services to engage with existing and prospective 

electors reduces the use of paper, photocopying and potential need for members of the public to 

travel.   

 

Other Implications: e.g. Health and Safety, Risk Management, Child Poverty: 
* When considering these proposals members have 
[...]
inistrative processes. However, these are likely to 
provide supplementary assurance which may differ from electoral QA best practice upon which existing processes should be measured.  

AEA have confirmed that the QA (control of) significant events to be effective and even to be considered exemplars. Once again, as part of process and QA 
reviews, consideration should be given to optimising the value of these significant event QA processes where possible. 

It must be recognised that QA means different things to different organisations, services and functions, as well as individuals. Therefore, it would be beneficial 
to all stakeholders for an Electoral Services operational QA definition. As an example, baseline statement for operational QA could be provided by defining: 

• Quality - as maintaining and enhancing Senior Management’s expectations of operational quality, and;

• Assurance - to be the process of providing stakeholders of demonstrable compliance with agreed internal administrative processes and standards.

Wherever appropriate it would be beneficial for the control process to contribute to the quality assurance process and, as such, process and QA reviews 
should be performed in parallel. Where controls both mitigate risk and contribute to management assurance there may be opportunities to capture this 
information within the QA process.  

The recommendations regarding these issues are described in Appendix A. Recommendations have been categorised to aid prioritisation. Definitions of the 
priority categories and the assurance opinion ratings are also given in the Appendices to this report.  

Issues for the Annual Governance Statement
The evidence obtained in internal audit reviews can identify issues in respect of risk management, systems and controls that may be relevant to the Annual 
Governance Statement. No such issues were identified. 

Robert Hutchins 
Head of Partnership

P
age 114



7 

Appendix A
Detailed Audit Observations and Action Pla
[...]
ication by virtue of Part 1of Schedule 12A  

of the Local Government Act 1972 by ticking the relevant box.   

 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 

A Operational Risk Monitoring Briefing        

         

 

Background papers:  

*Add rows as required to box below 

Please list all unpublished, background papers relevant to the decision in the table below. Background papers are unpublished works, 

relied on to a material extent in preparing the report, which disclose facts or matters on which the report or an important part of the 

work is based. 

Title of any background paper(s) Exemption Paragraph Number (if applicable) 

If some/all of the information is confidential, you must indicate why it 

is not for publication by virtue of Part 1of Schedule 12A of the Local 

Government Act 1972 by ticking the relevant box.   

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 

Page 124



PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL 

Page 3 of 5 

 

OFFICIAL 

Operational risk registers        

        

   

Sign off: 
 

Fin djn.2
0.21.
275 

Leg 3633
4/AC
/12/3
/21 

Mon 

Off 

 HR  Asset

s  

 Strat 

Proc 

 

Originating Senior Leadership Team member:  Giles Perritt 

Please confirm the Strategic Director(s) has agreed the report?  Yes  

Date agreed: 12/03/2021 

 

Cabinet Member approval: Approved by Councillor Mark Lowry (Cabinet Member for Finance) 

Date approved: 10/03/2021 
 

A 

Appendix A – Operational Risk Monitoring Briefing 
 

1.0 Introduction 

 

1.1 The position with regard to Operational Risk Register monitoring was last reported to this 

Committee on 21 September 2020 and this report now provides a summary of the latest 

monitoring exercise covering the position as at 28 February 2021. 

 

2.0  Background 

 

2.1 Plymouth City Council’s Risk and Opportunity Management strategy is reviewed each year and 

updated to ensure it remains fit for purpose. The latest version was endorsed by this Committee 

on 30 November 2020. 

 

2.2 To comply with the Risk and Opportunity Management Strategy each Directorate mu
[...]
and renewal framework and will continue to form the basis of renewal and recovery 

planning. 

 

6.3  The corporate risk management process to enable service level Operational Risk and 

Opportunity Registers to be linked to the Corporate Plan is embedded across the Council. 

 

6.4 The next operational risk report will be presented to Audit and Governance Committee in 

September 2021. 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 127



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	7 Internal Audit Plan 2021/22
	DAP Internal Audit Plan 2021-22

	8 Treasury Management Practices, Principles and Schedules 2021/22
	9 Purchasing Card
	PS0004.v1.1 - Purchasing Card - Tracked Changes
	PS0004.v1.1 - Purchasing Card Policy

	10 Internal Audit Report: Executive Office - Electoral Registration 2020/21
	Electoral Registration Final Report v1.2

	11 Operational Risk & Opportunity Management Update Report





Minutes of the meeting

OFFICIAL

Audit and Governance Committee
Monday 22 March 2021
PRESENT:
Councillor Parker-Delaz-Ajete, in the Chair.
Councillor Nicholson, Vice Chair.
Councillors Jordan, P Smith and Stevens.
Co-opted Representatives: Mr Shipperley.
Also in attendance: Geri Daly (Lead Auditor - Grant Thornton), Brendan Arnold (Service
Director for Finance), Brenda Davis (Audit Manager), Chris Flower (Finance Business Partner for
Capital and Treasury Management), Phil Symons (Category Manager (Governance and System),
Councillor Penberthy (Cabinet Member Housing and Co-operative Development), Giles Perritt
(Assistant Chief Executive), Craig Moodie (Senior Auditor), Glenda Favor-Ankersen (Head of
Electoral Services), Rob Sowden (Senior Performance Advisor), Jamie Sheldon (Senior
Governance Advisor) and Helen Rickman (Democratic Advisor).
The meeting started at 3.00 pm and finished at 4.00 pm.
Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so they may
be subject to change. Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm whether these minutes have
been amended.
107.

Declarations of Interest
There were no declarations of interest made by Members in accordance with the code of conduct.

108.

Minutes
The minutes of 30 November 2020 were approved as an accurate record of the meeting.

109.

Chair's Urgent Business
There were no items of Chair’s Urgent Business.
Order of Business
The Chair agreed to change the order of business to facilitate good meeting management.

110.

External Audit Progress Report (To Follow)
Geri Daly (Lead Auditor - Grant Thornton) presented the External Audit Progress Report to the
Committee. Key points highlighted included:
(a)

the original audit plan reported the following areas of focus: valuation of
property, plant and equipment, valuation of pension liability, reduction of the

Audit and Governance Committee Monday 22 March 2021

OFFICIAL

net Pension Liability through the use of Miel Ltd, accounting treatment for
Government Grants, and standard risks including management over-ride
controls through journals testing and financial instruments;
(b)

there was an addition to the Audit Plan in 19/20 regarding the Miel pension
liability transaction – several recommendations had been made to the Audit
and Governance Committee throughout the year however it was considered
that sufficient progress had not been made against those recommendations.
Therefore an additional area of focus was added include a specific review of
the governance and due diligence arrangements regarding Miel transactions
and the progress made against those recommendations;

(c)

auditors continued to test financial instruments; some amendments would be
made to them. Officers were obtaining further information regarding fair
values.

The Committee queried the valuations of land and assets, specifically with regards to desktop
reviews, and it was clarified that valuations had taken place and various assumptions had been
made for desktop reviews. It was highlighted that the valuations in the report focused upon the
2019/20 financial year therefore the impact of the Covid19 pandemic was minimal – there would
be more material uncertainty regarding land and assets in 2020/21. There was a focus on asset
valuation in recent years however this was considered to be driven by the commercial sector.
Members noted the External Audit Progress Report.
111.

External Audit - 2019/20 Audit Plan - Update (To Follow)
Geri Daly (Grant Thornton) advised the Committee that the External Audit 2019/20 Audit Plan
Update was required to be submitted to the Committee as a change had been made to the plan
however this was covered above in minute 110 External Audit Progress Report.
Brendan Arnold (Service Director for Finance) took the opportunity to thank the external audit
team for their hard work in undertaking the audit – this was echoed by Members of the Audit
Committee.

112.

Internal Audit Plan 2021/22
Brenda Davis (Audit Manager) presented the Internal Audit Plan 2021/22. Key points highlighted to
the Committee included:
(a)

the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) required the Council to
periodically prepare a risk-based plan of Internal Audit activity designed to
support an annual opinion on the effectiveness of the systems of governance,
risk management and internal control; this was informed by the audit
strategy, consultation with stakeholders and a dynamic assessment of risks;

(b)

Internal Audit officers had liaised with senior management to develop the
2021/22 Audit Plan however the plan was flexible in order to incorporate, as
appropriate, any new risks which may arise. Any changes to the 2021/22
Audit Plan would be brought back to the Audit and Governance Committee;

Audit and Governance Committee Monday 22 March 2021

OFFICIAL

(c)

Devon Audit Partnership would continue to investigate instances of potential
fraud and irregularities and would also conduct pro-active anti-fraud and
corruption testing of systems considered to be most at risk to fraud;

(d)

during the unprecedented COVID 19 crisis the Government provided a
package of support mechanisms for individuals and business and the
Department for Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy (BEIS) require
proportionate ‘assurance’ that the Governments Grant Funding for schemes
has been used to support only those who were legitimately entitled to claim.
The DAP Internal Audit and Counter Fraud Team are working
collaboratively to provide assurance to the Council.

Key areas of questioning from Members included:
(e)

the auditing process for covid support government grants for businesses –
would this form part of the audit plan for 21/22, how much time would be
allocated to audit this area of work, what was the nature and the process of
the audit?

(f)

would work identify fictitious companies that were set up fraudulently in
order to benefit from these grants?

(g)

were officers finding it more difficult to recover proven fraudulent
overpayments?

The Committee offered their thanks to Brenda Davis and her team for their hard work in robustly
auditing cases of fraud.
Under this item Brendan Arnold (Service Director for Finance) advised Members that the audit
activity in relation to grant payments would form part of the audit when the financial year closed
in March 2021 – officers had already began to pull together papers linked to several grants in a
user friendly format in order to assist external auditors undertake necessary risk assessments and
checks in the future.
Members approved the Internal Audit Plan for 2021/22.
113.

Treasury Management Practices, Principles and Schedules 2021/22
Chris Flower (Finance Business Partner for Capital and Treasury Management) presented the
Treasury Management Practices, Principles and Schedules 2021/22 report. Members were advised
that it was a requirement of the CIPFA code to present this report to the Audit & Governance
Committee; this was a technical document in terms of the amount of detail included and covered
cash-flow, forecasts, cash management, electronic banking, counter parties, dealing limits, antimoney laundering procedures and training qualifications. No revisions had been included in the
report.
Members agreed to approve the Treasury Management Practices, Principles and Schedules for
2020/21 as set out in this report to ensure compliance with the CIPFA Code of Practice for
Treasury Management.

Audit and Governance Committee Monday 22 March 2021

OFFICIAL

114.

Purchasing Card
Phil Symons (Category Manager (Governance and System) and Councillor Penberthy (Cabinet
Member Housing and Co-operative Development) presented the Purchasing Card update.
Members were advised that the purchasing card policy had been submitted to the Audit and
Governance Committee previously however now had been updated to ensure it was robust,
specifically with regards to fraud and misuse. The document contained track changes which
highlighted the amendments.
Key areas of questioning from Members included:
(a)

whose ultimate responsibility was it for checking purchases made on the
card? The line manager who authorised the purchase or the Service Director
for Finance?

(b)

what measures were checked in order to ensure the card was not being
used fraudulently or misused?

The committee approved the updated Purchasing Card Policy.
115.

Internal Audit Report: Executive Office - Electoral Registration 2020/21
Giles Perritt (Assistant Chief Executive), Craig Moodie (Senior Auditor) and Glenda FavorAnkersen (Head of Electoral Services) presented the Internal Audit Report: Executive Office –
Electoral Registration 2020/21 report.
Key points highlighted to Members included:
(a)

the report provided a progress update upon the audit of the electoral
register following the May 2020 local elections; the new process involved in
administering the Reformed Annual Canvass of Electors and redeployment of
a number of electoral services team member caused the delay in starting the
audit (which commenced in November 2020);

(b)

the Council had benefitted from the advice of Devon Audit Partnership’s
system approach as well as the Association of Electoral Administrators who
focused in more detail at specific registration and electoral preparation
issues;

(c)

the review focused around developing a zero tolerance approach to
avoidable mistakes linked to data manipulation and the preparation of
registers;

(d)

in terms of formal assurance, the review focused upon three specific areas:
high levels of governance, the level of transparency demonstrated by the
Council and its use of subject area experts;

(e)

a change in risk environment was identified as electronic means were used

Audit and Governance Committee Monday 22 March 2021

OFFICIAL

to engage with the electorate; this changed the risk as handling paper was
different to handling electronic data. The Civica Xpress Electoral
Management System also lacked formal control in terms of data handling;
(f)

it was identified that quality was about maintaining and enhancing senior
management expectations of operational quality and assurance through the
process of providing stakeholders with demonstrable compliance with
agreed internal administrative processes and standards – the team would
work on that so stakeholders had ongoing levels of assurance.

Members noted the update.
116.

Operational Risk & Opportunity Management Update Report
Rob Sowden (Senior Performance Advisor) presented the Operation Risk & Opportunity
Management Update Report. Key points highlighted to Members included:
(a)

the position with regard to Operational Risk Register monitoring was last
reported to the Audit and Governance Committee on 21 September 2020;
report provided a summary of the latest monitoring exercise covering the
position as at 28 February 2021;

(b)

following the most recent review, the number of operational risks totalled
111, with two red risks, 63 medium risks and 46 green risks. Those
identified as red risks were required to be managed down urgently. The first
red risk related to the Council’s expenditure exceeding the resources
available however the budget had now been set by the Council and work
could continue during the financial envelope. The second red risk linked to
the failure to obtain the Public Service Network compliance from the
Cabinet Office however this was being addressed by the Information
Governance Manager – a new submission was being prepared.

The committee noted and endorsed the current position with regard to the Operational Risk and
Opportunity Management report.
117.

Work Programme - verbal
Jamie Sheldon (Senior Governance Advisor) advised Members that next year’s work programme
would contain standing items which were required to be carried forward, however Members were
encouraged to contact the Chair or Lead Officer with any other additional items they would like
to be considered.
Members noted the work programme.
Under this item Councillor Pete Smith proposed a vote of thanks from the Committee to
Councillor Parker-Delaz-Ajete for her hard work in chairing the Audit and Governance
Committee, as well as her work with Devon Audit Partnership.
The Chair thanked officers for their support over the year.

Audit and Governance Committee Monday 22 March 2021

